no excessive methane (Tr. 26).  Nor did the inspector rebut the
testimony of mine manager Lehmann  that his examination
of the preshift examiner's books for the cited mine unit
for the entire month of December 1982, reflected "zero
methane readings" (Tr. 85).
With respect to the methane monitor on the cutting
machine in question, Inspector Melvin stated that he found
nothing wrong with it, and his concern was with the possible
build-up of methane (Tr. 20,22).  He candidly stated that
he made his "S&S" finding on the ground that "if it continues
to happen you could have a build-up of methane" and "sooner or
later someone will be injured" (Tr. 24).  He also expressed
reservations about finding an "S&S" violation for such a
condition "if it were the first time" (Tr. 26).  He also
confirmed that he found nothing wrong with the cutting machine,
and issued no other violations (Tr. 38), and that at the most,
the ventilation tubing would have been at the 22 foot location
for no more than 20 minutes.
With regard to the question as to whether the respirable
dust levels in the mining unit which he cited exceeded the
permissible levels, Inspector Melvin testified that he could
not state what those levels were, and that he did not take
any samples, nor did he check any sample results which may
have been taken by Monterey (Tr. 28).  Further, even though
Monterey's history of prior citations, as reflected by the
computer print-outs, reflect prior citations for violations
of the respirable dust requirements of section 70.100(a),
no testimony or evidence was forthcoming as to any of the
details of those violations.
In view of the foregoing findings and conclusions, I
cannot conclude that MSHA has established that the violation
in question was significant and substantial.  Given the short
duration that the exhaust tubing was 22 feet from the face,
as well as the fact that the low level of methane and the
condition of the methane monitor and machine were in compliance
with other applicable standards, a finding of significant
and substantial is unsupportable.  Accordingly, that portion
of the citation alleging a significant and substantial violation
IS VACATED.
With regard to Citation No. 2063916, I conclude and
find that MSHA has established that it was a "significant
and substantial" violation.  I agree with MSHA's arguments
that the interruption to the ventilation flow resulted in
a significant decrease in the amount of air required to be
maintained where coal was being cut.  This marked decrease
in air presented a substantial hazard to the miners working
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